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Meeting date/time: November 13, 2018 I 3:00 p.m. – 5:30 p.m. 
Location: Valley of the Moon Water District Office, 19039 Bay Street, El Verano 
Contact: Ann DuBay, Sonoma Valley GSA Administrator 
Email:  AnnDuBay@scwa.ca.gov   Phone: (707) 524-8378 

MEETING RECAP 
• Fred Allebach, SVGSA Advisory Committee Chair, welcomed all attendees and

kicked off the SVGSA Advisory Committee meeting.
• The meeting agenda and schedule were reviewed.
• The previous meeting summary for October 2018 was approved unanimously by

Advisory Committee Members to finalize and post.
• Marcus Trotta, Sonoma County Water Agency, provided an update on the SV

Groundwater Sustainability Plan Draft Sections 1 & 2, and an introduction to
what will be included in Section 3.

SUMMARY OF ACTION ITEMS 
Action Item Responsible 

Party 
Deadline 

1) Post October meeting summary as final on
website

Staff Nov. 2018 

2) Start a “Parking Lot” list for items and ideas
discussed at AC meetings that will be included
in future in the GSP

Staff Dec. 2018 

3) Change website to include GSP documents and
opportunity for public comment

Staff Dec. 2018 

4) Check status of seepage runs contract Staff Dec. 2018 
5) Most AC members need packets (2 do not) Staff Dec. 2018 
6) Seepage runs should be attributed to GSA

(being conducted on behalf of GSA). The gages
attributed to Trout Unlimited are paid for by
Sonoma Ecology Center  (so should be
attributed that way)

Staff Dec. 2018 

7) Bring Permit Sonoma back when they have a
process for reporting ongoing permits

Staff Ongoing 

8) Share ideas for Sonoma Valley groundwater
related field trips with Ann DuBay

AC 
Members 

Dec. 2018 

Next Meeting:  January 8, 2018, 3:00 p.m. – 5:30 p.m., Valley of the Moon Water 
District 

Sonoma County Groundwater Website: http://www.sonomagroundwater.org/ 

mailto:AnnDuBay@scwa.ca.gov
http://www.sonomagroundwater.org/
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MEETING SUMMARY 
Roll Call, Public Comment 

The public was provided an opportunity for comment at the beginning of the 

meeting. There were no public comments. 

Agenda and Meeting Schedule Review 
The Advisory Committee reviewed the Schedule and Meeting Summary and 
approved both. 

Approval of Previous Meeting Summary 
The Advisory Committee had no comments. 

ACTION ITEM REVIEW: 
During review of Action Items, the AC suggested  that there should be a section in 
the GSP that relates GSP goals and objectives to General Plans and other goals. Staff 
will start a “Parking lot” list to attach to the GSP in preparation, to include this and 
other items that are to be further discussed in the future. 

Marcus reported that DWR will support 5 to 6 shallow monitoring wells near 
existing stream gages on creeks were there are data gaps. Also, staff is looking into 
getting assistance for deeper monitoring wells. 

John Mack, Permit Sonoma, provided the following update on action item regarding 
staff discussions and follow-up regarding the AC’s request for information on new 
permit applications and potential for requiring hydrogeologic studies for new 
proposed wells in areas exhibiting groundwater depletion. 

1. Currently discussing providing updates to the GSA on applications that have
been submitted in a specific area during a designated timeframe. As time
goes by, AC could ask some specific questions, as needed.

2. Add AC or Board to existing referral process. Caveat: Permit Sonoma doesn’t
typically review an application when it sends it out for referral and projects
can undergo many changes during the review process. A second referral goes
out (normally) when Permit Sonoma has developed recommendations.

3. The question regarding whether, when, and if the county can look at
proposed project cumulative impacts under ministerial permits and opening
up ministerial to discretionary review, is much more complicated. This is a
very difficult process to track because typically wells can go in way earlier
than the building permit. County is keeper of permits under state law. Permit
Sonoma is thinking about looking at this in Mark West watershed (not in
basin). Some outstanding questions from Permit Sonoma are: What would be
the trigger  and what would be the workload? Permit Sonoma is currently
issuing 300-500 well permits annually on a countywide basis. There is a limit
regarding how many hydrogeologic reports they can review with current
staff.
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a. Possible triggers:  “If no net increase…” ministerial or “If triggers 
increase, then discretionary.” This would be very controversial with 
regulated community. 

 
AC QUESTIONS/COMMENTS (Italicized): 
When/how do you foresee metering of wells?   
Reply: Currently required for all discretionary permits. Not required for ministerial. 
Could be a change in policy that requires metering as part of a ministerial permit. 
This would be General Plan policy change or an ordinance. This might be a realistic 
requirement. It would start with Permit Sonoma, and they would bring to Board. 
 
Can you develop a reporting system for usage/cumulative since you get information, 
and begin a database that reflects cumulative use?  
Reply: Theoretically, yes. In some ways are already starting this. 
 
We need to know where there are problems, cumulative pumpage, additional 
pumpage,  and then restrict pumping that adds to the problem.  
Reply: This is a good environmental response. Currently, Permit Sonoma has five 
watershed/basins on the watch list for possible different check/system. 
 
Should this be driven from GSA or Permit Sonoma?  
Reply: Would be nice to have both; GSA can be a counterweight to development 
pressure regarding groundwater. 
 
Seems like well density coincides with problem areas. The problem is identifying the 
boundaries and people being in/out of the area. 
 
We need to understand the hydrogeology. Are we comfortable with recommending 
that all ministerial become discretionary in the problem areas? We may need a more 
rigorous process that could include a hydrogeology report. 
Reply: It’s unlikely that changes could be made to the permitting process from 
ministerial to discretionary, but Advisory Committee could explore other options. 
 
How can the GSA provide data to help Permit Sonoma?   
Reply: The two agencies have the same published reports; hope the GSP process can 
help make improve decision making. Already started looking at zones and 
determining how many permits have been issued. John Mack noted that once the 
well is drilled, people would develop. 
 
Facilitator Tim Parker noted that GSA’s can’t do well permitting, but have authority 
to regulate well spacing. This is a GSA authority that is in the law. 
 
Can the well permit database include volume of water pumped? Or usage?  
Reply:  On well applications, the county requires a check box for usage, but no 
requirement for estimating usage or applied irrigation. Everything is bifurcated 
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(well permitting; development). The Vineyard and Orchard Site Development 
Ordinance is silent on groundwater. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE ACTION: Approved the October meeting summary for final 
posting on the website. 

ACTION: Staff to finalize and post the October meeting summary on the SVGSA 
website. 

Revised Draft Introduction and Plan Area Sections – Overview Discussion, 
Marcus Trotta, Principal Hydrogeologist, Sonoma County Water Agency 
Marcus Trotta provided an overview of proposed review process, which includes 
using a template form and identifying line numbers of the draft GSP sections. The 
purpose of using the template form includes: 

• Look for commonality of comments 
• With review form, can sort by line number 
• Noted that versions need to be distinguishable by file name and/or footer  

AC members largely agreed try to use this process, but also noted that some can be 
much more useful in giving feedback on larger policy issues, for example on the 
Permit Sonoma issue, and don’t think time is well spent on editing.  

Facilitator Tim Parker noted that the first few sections are foundational in 
understanding groundwater in basin; this builds stage for discussing sustainability 
criteria which will involve much more policy discussion. 

AC: The Advisory Committee wants to ‘advise’, so think about policy issues that 
could use their guidance. 

Marcus Trotta reviewed changes in the Table of Contents, Introduction, and Plan 
Area sections. There were a fair amount of editorial changes and changes to figures 
from the previous version. 

Unless the AC has any further comments, Staff will set this section aside and then re-
review it together with Basin Setting section. 

ACTION: 
Seepage runs should be attributed on figures to GSA (being conducted on behalf of 
GSA). The gauges attributed to Trout Unlimited are paid for by Sonoma Ecology 
Center (so should be attributed that way). 
 

 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS/COMMENTS: 
Can the public comment on the draft GSP sections?  
Reply: Yes, send comments via email to Ann DuBay and Marcus Trotta. 

Is document available online?  
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Reply: Yes, under meeting information. 
 

 

 

Figure 2.9 should be called something more specific, for example, may need to change 
the title of the figure to reflect what is being shown, which are Permit Sonoma’s 
groundwater classifications. 

Groundwater Sustainability Plan Overview of Section 3 – Overview Discussion, 
Marcus Trotta, Principal Hydrogeologist, Sonoma County Water Agency 
Marcus Trotta reviewed the Table of Contents for the Basin Setting section, and 
noted that description of Principal Aquifers and Aquitards must be carefully defined, 
as it will guide future decision making. Marcus covered the following: 

• Where gaining/losing streams are described 
• Basin geologic fundamentals 

AC QUESTIONS/COMMENTS: 
Why is Eastside fault an ‘inferred fault’? There is no surface expression of the fault.  
What is technical feasibility and cost of mapping the geology instead of inferring so 
much of it?  Is it not doable? Too expensive? Or both?  
Reply: All about gathering as much information as we can, such as well logs, and 
geophysical techniques (remote sensing; radar, etc.). Staff will bring in some 
additional information. 
 
Can we update old figures using LIDAR to make them more detailed?   
Reply: LIDAR only defines what’s on the ground, but can make it look sharper. 
 
Are we doing isotope studies?  
Reply: Yes, which help provide an age of the water. 
 
Can the description of groundwater conditions go back beyond 2015?  
Reply: Yes, historical is pre-2015 and current is 2015-now. 
 
AC members suggested that figures need to show the basin more clearly. 
 
Discussion of hydrographs and wet periods vs dry periods.  
Staff will provide further information on process for determination of wet vs dry 
periods. 
 
Discussion of seepage runs and gaining/losing streams. How do you best present that 
some times of the year a stream is gaining and sometimes losing water to 
groundwater? 
 
For maps of GW dependent ecosystems, staff will compare with local information 
(vegetation maps and other data, including groundwater-level data) and determine 
need for any modifications.  
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For shallow wells/stream monitoring, the AC asked whether we can borrow one or two 
of these locations and put a shallow well/deep well to learn more about what is 
happening? 
Reply: Yes, that is something we are exploring and will assess whether DWR may 
also be able to fund some deeper monitoring wells in Sonoma Valley. 
 
AC members had questions regarding rain gages.   
Reply: More is always better. Staff will be assessing the rain gage network in the 
monitoring section. The basin setting will include a map of the climate stations.  
 
AC members discussed whether volunteers can be solicited to provide information. 
 
AC members asked about the status of recharge study.   
Reply: Staff expects a draft report in early 2019; staff will bring back the recharge 
project/results to the AC in a near future meeting. 
 
Next steps:  Further refine figures and put together draft text and bring it to next AC 
meeting on Section 3: 

• Basin Setting Content Overview  
• Hydrogeologic Conceptual Model Overview  
• Current and Historical Groundwater Conditions Overview 

 
PUBLIC QUESTIONS: 
Do we know how many wells there are in the basin?  
Reply: We have very approximate numbers in the basin and watershed areas 
(1,600-2,000 wells) 
 
Do we have multi-depth wells?   
Reply: Yes, 3 or 4 in the basin. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT  
No further public comment received. 
 
MEETING ATTENDEES 
Advisory Committee Members 

Fred Allebach Ken Johnson 
Helge Bruckner Craig Lichty 
Caitlin Cornwall Jane Whitsett 
Norman Gilroy  
  

 

 
Staff 
Ann DuBay, SVGSA Administrator 
Marcus Trotta, Sonoma County Water Agency  

 
 
Tim Parker, Facilitator, Parker Groundwater 




